
1 

2 

3 

4 

,i_ '··. /
·
"• 

Scott S. Slater (State Bar No. 117317) 
Michael T. Fife (State Bar No. 203025) 
HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 
21 East Carrillo Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
Telephone No. (805) 963-7000 
Facsimile No. (805) 965�4333 

FILEO•West District 

San Bernardino County Clerk 

OCT 1 3 2004 

5 Attorneys For 

7 

8 

9 

10 

CHINO BASIN W ATERMASTER 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO - RANCHO CUCAMONGA DIVISION 

11 CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT, 

Case No. RCV 51010 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CITY OF CHINO, et al., 

Defendants. 

[Assigned for All Purposes to the Hon. J. Michael 
Gunn] 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 
FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING 
,VATERMASTER TO PROCEED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PEACE 
AGREEMENT AS AMENDED BY THE 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PEACE 
AGREEMENT 

Hearing Date: 
Hearing Time: 
Dept: 

December 2, 2004 
2:00 p.m. 

RS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 2, 2004, at 2:00 p.m., Waten11aster will 

respectfully request the Court to aclmowledge that Watennaster has adopted a resolution 
22 

23 

supp011ing and approving the Peace Agreement as amended by the First Amendment to the Peace 

Agreement, and that Watennaster and the parties to the Peace Agreement have committed to 
24 

25 
implement the goals and plans of the OBMP Phase I Report through the Implementation Plan in 

a manner consistent with the Peace Agreement as so amended. Watemmster will also request the 
26 

Court to find that the Peace Agreement as amended by the First Amendment to the Peace 
27 

Agreement remains consistent with the OBMP and with Watennaster's duties under the 
28 

SB J62•l65 vi, OOBJS0.0001 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT TO PEACE AGREEMENT 



z 

0 - ;:; u u -

... g ;;: 
... "' <( < .R u 
...l 'E . 
< d � 
� - ·e 
z J! cl 
� M j 

"' 

l Judgment. Finally, Watem1aster will request the Court to enter an Order directing Watemiaster 

2 to proceed in accordance with the Peace Agreement as amended by the First Amendment to the 

3 Peace Agreement. 

4 This request will be based upon this Notice of Motion, and the accompanying Points and 

5 Authorities and Declaration of Michael T. Fife. 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated: Jto/rs/o '-I 
I I 

SB J6lrl65 vi: 008350 000 I 

HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 

�,<-:.�/ � 
Scott S. Slater 
Michael T. Fife 
Attorneys for 
CHINO BASIN WA TERM.ASTER 

MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT TO PEACE AGREEMENT 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Scott S. Slater (State Bar No. 117317) 
Michael T. Fife (State Bar No. 203025) 
HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 
21 East Carrillo Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
Telephone No. (805) 963-7000 
Facsimi1e No. (805} 965-4333 

Attorneys For 
CHINO BASIN W ATERMASTER 

FtE EXtNlPT 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO - RANCHO CUCAMONGA DIVISION 

11 CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT, 

Case No. RCV 51010 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CITY OF CHINO, et al., 

Defendants. 

I. 

[Assigned for All Purposes to the Hon. J. Miclrnel 
Gunn1 

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN 
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN ORDER 
DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO 
PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE PEACE AGREEMENT AS 
AMENDED BY THE FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE PEACE 
AGREEMENT 

Hearing Date: 
Hearing Time: 
Dept: 

December 2, 2004 
2:00 p.m. 
RB 

INTRODUCTION 

At its September 30, 2004 meeting, tl1e Wate1master Board adopted Resolution 2004-03, 

24 according to which Watennaster commits to proceed in accordance with the Peace Agreement as 

25 amended by the First Amendment to the Peace Agreement. A true and c01Tect copy of Resolution 

26 2004-03 is attached to this motion as Exhibit "A." By this motion, Watemrnster requests this 

27 Court to enter an Order directing Watermaster to proceed in accordance with the Peace 

28 

S13 362464 vi: 008350.00D1 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT TO PEACE AGREEMENT 



l Agreement as amended by the First Amendment to the Peace Agreement. A true and con-ect copy 

2 of the First Amendment to the Peace Agreement is attached to this motion as Exhibit "B." 

3 II. 

4 PEACE AGREEMENT BACKGROUND 

5 On June 29, 2000, the Watennaster Board unanimously adopted the goals and p lans of  

6 the Optimum Basin Management Program ("OBMP") Phase I Report consistent with the Peace 

7 Agreement and the Implementation Plan (Exhibit "B" to the Peace Agreement) . On that same 

8 day, Watermaster adopted Resolution 2000-05 (Exhibit "A" to the Peace Agreement), through 

9 which Wate1111aster resolved that it will proceed in accordance with the OBMP Implementation 

1 0  P l an and the Peace Agreement, and further that i t  wi ll comply with the te1111s and conditions 

1 1  described in Articl e V of the Peace Agreement. 

1 2  On July 1 3 , 2000, the Com1 issued an Order which acknowledged that Watem,aster had 

1 3  adopted a resolution supporting and approving the Peace Agreement, and that Watennaster and 

1 4  the parties to the Peace Agreement had committed to cany out el ements o f  the OBMP i n  

1 5  accordance with the Peace Agreement. The Court also recognized that the Peace Agreement is 

1 6  consistent with the OBMP. The Court found that Watennaster' s support and approval of the 

1 7  Peace Agreement and its commitment to implement the OBMP Phase I Report tlu-ough the 

I 8 provisions of the OBMP Implementation Plan is in furtherance of  the Physical Solution set forth 

1 9  in the Judgment and is in fortherance of A11icle X, Section 2 o f  the Califomia Constitution. 

20 Based on these findings, the Court ordered Watennaster ( I )  to adopt the goals and plans of the 

2 1  Phase I Report and imp1ement them tlu·ough the Implementation Plan, and (2) to proceed in a 

22 mam1er consistent with the Peace Agreement and the OBMP Implementation Plan. 

23 While Watennaster is not a party to the Peace Agreement, many of the operative elements 

24 of the Peace Agreement require Watennaster to perfom1 certain actions in order to fulfill the 

25 negotiated settlement bet·ween the parties to the Peace Agreement. Tlu·ough Watennaster's 

26 Resolution, and the Court Order directing Watennaster to proceed in accordance with the Peace 

27 Agreement, the parti es were able lo implement the terms o f  their agreement. 

28 

SD  l62•1 64 l' l :  008350,0001 2 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



z 

0 ii u � 
� cii .... " 
.3 1E 
< C 
� -z; Jj 

;;; 

;;,; 

lJ 

� -e 
a 

1 I I I. 

2 BACKGROUND OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PEACE AGREEMENT 

3 On March 1 1 , 2004, Monte Vista Water Distri ct filed a "Motion for an Order Compel ling 

4 Watennaster to Establish a Program to Equi tably Al locate Benefits from Water Quality 

5 Mitigation Measures Under the Physical Solution" ("Monte Vista Motion") . 

6 The Monte Vista Moti on had its genesis in the issue of Salt Credits and the potential 

7 inequities resulting from the adoption by the Regional Water Quality Control Board of the Basin 

8 Plan Amendment. 

9 

1 0  

l1 

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

A. Basill Pfau Ameutlment Backg1·omzd 

The Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board ("RWQCB") adopted the existing 

Basin P lan for the Santa Ana Watershed under Resolution No .  94- 1 on March 1 1 , 1 994. On 

January 22, 2004, the RWQCB adopted Resolution No . RB-2004-000 1 amending the Basin Plan 

to incorporate an updated TDS and nitrogen management plan including revised subbasin 

boundaries; revi sed TDS and nitrate-nitrogen water quality objectives for groundwater; revised 

TDS and nitrogen wasteload al locations; revised reach designations, and TDS and nitrogen 

objectives and beneficial uses for specific surface waters. On September 30, 2004, the State 

Water Resources Control Board approved the Basin Plan Amendments . 

The Basin P lan amendments are the product of numerous studi es on nitrogen and TDS 

management conducted by the Nitrogen-TDS Task Force. Waternmster staff and Chino Basin 

part ies participated in those studies and in the Basin Plan Amendment These studies were the 

result of concerns expressed by numerous wastewater and water supply agencies during the 1 994 

revisions to the Basin Plan. The agencies ' main concerns were that the Basin Plan placed severe 

restrictions on available wastewater recl amation opportunities in a time of increased water 

24 demand, and that the nitrate-ni trogen and TDS objecti ves for groundwater had been established 

25 without sufficient data and rigor. 

26 In response, the recent Basin Plan Amendment, among other things, uti l izes "maximum 

27 benefit" objectives according to which greater opportunities for recycled water reclamation are 

28 made possible so long as certai n narrative management objectives are attained. Those naITative 

SB J624G� v i , 008350 .000 I 3 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



1 management objecti ves essential ly incorporate provisions of the OBMP Implementation Plan. 

2 Thus, the Basin Plan Amendment uses sal t  removal and other salt management aspects of the 

3 OBMP to support higher "maximum benefit" objectives, thereby significantly expanding 

4 wastewater reclamation activities. 

5 B. Salt Cretlits Backgro1111d 

6 Salt Credits were defined by the Peace Agreement to be an assignable credit that may be 

7 granted by the RWQCB and computed by Watem1aster from OBMP activities that result from 

8 removal of salt from the Basin, or that result in a decrease in the amount of salt that enters the 

9 Basin. {Peace Agreement section 1 .  l (rr).} The Peace Agreement provides that Watemmster shall 

1 0  assign to members of the Appropriative Pool Salt Credits under the OBMP. (Peace Agreement 

1 1  secti on 5 . 5 ) .  The concept behind Salt Credits was an expectation that the RWQCB would create 

1 2  a mitigation program that would allow salt loading activities , such as recycled water recharge, to 

1 3  proceed through mitigati on credits created by OBMP salt removal activities. These credits may 

1 4  have provided an equitable allocation of economic benefit to entities that did not engage in salt 

1 5  loading activiti es i f  they were able to transfer such credits in a market-based transaction. 

1 6  The most recent Basin Plan Amendment may eliminate the need for Salt Credits as 

1 7  described in Sections 1 . 1  (rr) and 5 .5  of the Peace Agreement because it broadly pem1 its activities 

1 8  such as recycled water recharge to occur based on commitments by Watennaster and the Inland 

1 9  Empire Util it i es Agency to proceed with the salt removal activities of the OBMP. This general 

20 aclmowledgment by the RWQCB that the salt removal activi ties of the OBMP wi l l  sufficiently 

2 1  miti gate the impacts associ ated wi th activi ties such a s  recycled water recharge, replaces the need 

22 for a Salt Credits program. 

23 C. Equitable A/locatio11 of Be11efits from Water Quality lltfitigatio11 �Measures 

24 Whi le the Basin Plan .Amendment will have great benefits to the Chino Basin as a whole, 

25 the Monte Vi sta Motion articulates the position that Monte Vista, and other entities which do not 

26 engage in salt loading activities, made certain concessions in the Peace Agreement in exchange 

27 for an expectation of an equitable allocation of  salt mitigation benefi ts through assignment of 

28 

SB 362464 v i :  008350 000  I 4 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



z 

CJ Q u .. .., > = e,, ? Ill < 
< .E u 

.J 'E < a j 
� :; ;; 
z ,fl l!I 

� - � 
r-1- ;; 

Sal l Credits .  The primary locus of these concessions is found in section 7 . 5  of the Peace 

2 Agreement. 

3 Peace Agreement section 7 . 5  art iculates a hierarchy of sources of water that may be used 

4 as repl en i shment for groundwater production by the desal ters . This hierarchy includes the 

5 following four elements : 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

1 1  

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  

(a) Watem1aster Desalter Replenislunent account composed of 25,000 acre-feet of 

water abandoned by Kaiser pursuant to the "Salt Offset Agreement" dated 

October 2 1 ,  l 993 , between Kaiser and the R W QCB, and other water previously 

dedi cated by the Appropriative Pool . 

(b) New Yield of the Basin. 

(c) Safe Yield of the Basin . 

(d) Additional Replenishment Water purchased by Watennaster, the costs of which 

shall be levied as an Assessment by Watemmster.(Peace Agreement § 7 . 5 .) 

The second tier in this hierarchy is New Yield.  (Peace Agreement section 7 .5(b).) This 

New Yield includes the additional stonnwater yield that will be provided to the Basin through the 

operation of the improved recharge facilities constructed through implementation of 

Watermaster 's  Recharge Master P lan. Implementation of the Recharge Master P lan is a $40 

mil l ion project that is anticipated to result in an average of 1 2 ,000 acre-feet per year of additional 

stonn water yield to the Basin . One-half of the cost of thi s program is paid for through 

20 Proposition 1 3  grant funding, one-quarter is funded through IEUA, and the members of the 

2 1  Appropriative Pool are financing one-quaiier. 

22 The Monte Vista Motion argues that under Section 7 .5 of  the Peace Agreement, ce1iain 

23 entities are both directly and indirectly providing pro rata financial support for implementation of 

24 the Recharge Master Pl an_and other OBMP activiti es, and yet are not receivi ng a propmtional 

25 benefit since the yield from that project is to be used to satisfy the replenishment obl igation of 

26 the desalters, the. direct benefit of which accrues di sproportionally to those enti ti es which receive 

27 benefit  from the salt removal function of those faci lities . 

28 

SB 362464 v i :  OOSJ50.000I  MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



In response, on March 25 ,  2004, the Watermaster Board directed staff and legal counsel 

2 to convene a process that would be responsive to the rel ief requested by the Monte Vista Motion. 

3 Staff and legal counsel convened the attorney/manager group and began meeting with the parties 

4 in Apri l .  Whi le these meetings continue, a solution to the Salt Credits issue has emerged in the 

5 fonn of a First Amendment to the Peace Agreement .  

6 IV. 

7 DESCRIPTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 

8 The First Amendment to the Peace Agreement is an elegant and complete resolution of 

9 the rel ief requested by the Monte Vista Motion . The essence of the First Amendment is an 

l O agreement that the equitable concept of S alt  Credits can be eliminated from the Peace Agreement 

l 1 if the obligation to dedicate the stonn flow component of New Yield for Desalter Replenishment 

1 2  is al so eliminated from the Peace Agreement. 

1 3  Section one o f  the Fi rst: Amendment results i n  a complete resolution o f  all issues 

1 4  concerning Salt Credits because is simply eliminates the concept of Salt Credits from the Peace 

1 5  Agreement al together. 

1 6  Section two of the First Amendment then provides the balance to the loss of expectation 

1 7  o f  equitable benefit that was to b e  derived from the Salt Credit concept b y  eliminating the new 

1 8  sto1111water yield from the implementation of the Recharge Master Plan from the hierarchy of 

1 9  water available for desal ter rep lenishment . While New Yield remains the second tier of source 

20 water for desalter repleni shment, the increment of water that is due to the new stormwater yield 

2 1  i s  removed from this replenishment source. This i s  easily done from a Watemiaster accounting 

22 standpoint because at its Apri l 24, 2003 Advisory Committee and Board meetings, Watennaster 

23 elected to utilize an average figure of 1 2,000 acre-feet per year of new stonnwater recharge to 

24 account for the increment of New Yield attributable to implementat ion of the Recharge Master 

25 Plan .  

26  The 1 2 ,000 acre-feet figure represents the amount of additional stom1water that has been 

27 estimated wil l  be recharged to the Basin because of the improvements made to the recharge 

28  facilities Uu·ough the implementation of  the Recharge Master Plan . According to the Apli l  24, 

sn 362464 v i :  0083 50.000 1 6 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



1 2003 approva} , this figure wil l be re-examined for accuracy after five years. This 1 2,000 acre-

2 foot figure is used in section two of  the First Amendment in order to identify the increment of 

3 water under discussion; the present Motion should not be construed as requesting the Court to 

4 Order Watennaster to uti lize such a figure. 

5 Section three of the First Amendment then contains an assurance lo the parties that, other 

6 than as amended, Section 7 . 5  of  the Peace Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

7 unaltered by the Fi rst Amendment. Section tlu·ee is clear that i fWatennaster finds it necessary to 

8 assess a Repleni slunent Assessment pursuant to Peace Agreement § 7 . S(d) ,  nothing about the 

9 First Amendment shalJ be construed to require Watennaster to levy that assessment separately 

1 0  against the parties that receive desalted water. 

1 1  The First Amendment to the Peace Agreement does not result in any changes to the Peace 

1 2  Agreement that would alter the findings made by the Comt i n  its July 1 3 ,  2000 Order conceming 

1 3  the Peace Agreement. 

1 4  The Peace Agreement a s  amended remains consistent with the OBMP. The concept of 

1 5  Salt Credits as described in the Peace Agreement was not an el ement of OBMP bnplementation 

1 6  except as the method through which the RWQCB would pe1111it various OBMP activiti es (such 

1 7  as recycled water recharge) to occur. With the adoption of the Basin Plan Amendment, these 

1 8  activiti es wi l l  be pennitted by the RWQCB wi thout the use of a Salt Credits program. 

1 9  In addi tion, the First Amendment wil l  not impair the imp lementati on of the desalter 

20 element of the OBMP. Indeed, Jurupa Community Services District, by cOITespondence to 

2 1  Watennaster dated September 8 ,  2004, expressed supp01t for the Amendment while noting iri 

22 cmmecti on with that support the di stinction between Safe Yield and Operating Safe Yield and 

23 that CDA members are not required to dedicate their allocation of stonnwater recharge for 

24 desalter replenishment purposes. Section 7 . 5  of the Peace Agreement remains in effect and 

25 continues to provide a process for obtain ing replenishment water. The el im ination of the 

26 stonnwater recharge component of New Yield from the second tier of the list of des alter 

27 replenislm1ent sources wi l l  not inhibit Wate1master's abil ity to fulfil) its replenishment duties 

28 under the Judgment. Ul timately, the desalter replenislunent obligation wi l l be met thro11gh Safe 

Sl3  3(,2464 v i ,  008350 0001 7 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



1 Yield or through actual purchases of replenislunent water, and these rep l enislm1ent sources 

2 remain intact despite the First Amendment. 

3 Finally, the Peace Agreement as amended by the First Amendment wil l  in no way change 

4 Watem1aster' s  commitment to implement the OBMP Phase I Repmi tlu·ough the provisions of  

5 the OBMP hnplementation Plan in fmiherance of the Physical Solution set fmih in the Judgment 

6 and in furtherance of  Article X, section 2 of the California Consti tution , 

7 � 

8 PROCEDURE FOR AMENDMENT OF PEACE AGREEMENT 

9 

1 0  

l 1  

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

A. The Terms of the Peace Agreement Govern Amendments to the Agreement 

Amendments to the Peace Agreement are governed by Peace Agreement § 1 0. 1 4 : 

Amendments and/or Changes to Agreement. 

(a) Any amendments and/or changes to this Agreement must be in writing, signed by 

a duly authorized representative of the Parties hereto, and must expressly state the 

mutual intent of the Parties to amend this Agreement as set forth herein. The 

Parties to this Agreement recognize that the tem1S and conditions of this 

Agreement, which are set forth herein in the Sections preceding this Section have 

been aITived at through the collective negotiations by the Parties . 

(b) The Parties hereby agree that no amendments and/or changes may be made to this 

1 9  Agreement without the express written approval o f  each Party to this Agreement, 

20 provided that upon request, no such approval shal l be unreasonably withheld. 

2 1  Whi le  Wate1master is not a signatory to the Peace Agreement, i t  d id adopt a resolution by 

22 which i t  committed i tself to proceed in accordance with the tenns of the Peace Agreement (Peace 

23 Agreement Exhibit "A") . Similarly here, Watennaster i s  not a signatory to the First Amendment 

24 to the Peace Agreement. However, on September 30, 2004, the Watermaster Board voted to 

25  adopt Resolution 2004-03 . Resolution 2004-03 mhrnrs Resolution 2000-05 and commits 

26 Watennaster to proceed in accordance with the Peace Agreement as amended by the First 

27 Amendment to the Peace Agreement .  

28 

SO 362464 ,, 1 :  OOBJ S0.000 I 8 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



1 The Peace Agreement takes the fonn of a contract between certain parties to the 

2 Judgment. Not every party to the Judgment was a signat01y to the Peace Agreement. The Peace 

3 Agreement d id  not require Comt approval . Rather, the Court approved Watem1aster 's adoption 

4 of Resolution 2000-05 and i ssued an Order directing Waterrnaster to proceed in accordance with 

5 the Peace Agreement. Similarly here, Watennaster 's  request to the Comt is not for approval of 

6 the First Amendment itself, but rather for an approval ofWate1master' s adoption of  Reso lution 

7 2004-03 and for an Order directing Watennaster to proceed in accordance with the Peace 

8 Agreement as so amended. 

9 

1 0  

B. Status of Approval of First Amendment 

As of the fi ling of this Motion, most of the parties to the Peace Agreement have approved 

1 1  the First Amendment. Based on the dates of considerat ion that the parti es have repmted, 

1 2  Watennaster believes that al l approvals will be complete by the time of the hearing on this 

1 3  Motion. Watermaster wi l l  fi le  a subsequent status report with the Com1 prior to the heating 

1 4  reporting on the completed status o f  approvals .  As o f  the date o f  this Motion , the status of 

1 5  approval s is as fol lows : 

1 6  

1 7  Tlu·ee Val leys Municipal Water District 

1 8  Monte Vista Water District 

1 9  City of Pomona 

20 Ci ty of Ontario 

2 1  City of  Upland 

22 City of Chino 

23 Westem Municipal Water Di strict 

24 San Antonio Water Company 

25 Chino Basin Water Conservation District 

26 Cucamonga Valley Water District 

27 Fontana Union Water Company 

28 City of Chino Hil ls  

SB  362,1 64 ,· 1 : 008350.000 1 9 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

Wil l  go to Counci l on October 25 1h 

Will go to Counci l on October 1 91h 

Will go to Board on October 20111 

Approved 

Approved 

Wi ll  go to Board on October 26th 

Will  go to Board on October 27th 

Approved 

MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



l Jurupa Community Services Di strict 

2 State of Cali forni a 

3 Agricultural Poo l 

4 Non-Agricultural Pool 

5 Appropri at ive Pool 

6 Inland Empire Util i ti es Agency 

Wil l  go to Board on October 27th 

In process for approval 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

7 Approval by Kaiser Vent11res, Inc . ("'Kaiser"), a s ignatory to the Peace Agreement, is not 

8 necessary for the First Amendment. Kaiser sold the last of its water ri ghts in the Chino Basin to 

9 CCG, Ontario on, August 1 6, 2000, leaving it without any water ri ghts in the Chino Basin. 

1 0  Watermaster General Counsel has communicated with Kai ser ' s  attomey o f  record, Mr. Ten-y 

1 1  Cook, and i t  is Kaiser' s position that because i t  has sold its water lights, i t  is not necessary to 

1 2  receive Kaiser ' s  consent to the First Amendment. {CmTespondence with Watem1aster General 

1 3  Counsel as described in Declaration of Michael T. Fife attached here as Exhibit "C".) 

1 4  The Peace Agreement is a contract, and as such i t  may be abandoned or lights under the 

1 5  contract waived by the par1ies at any stage of their performance. (Pennel v. Pond Union School 

1 6  Dist. ( 1 973) 29 Cal .App .3d 832,  837-38 [abandonment] ; lY!artin v. Butter ( 1 949) 93 Cal.App.2d 

1 7  562, 566 [abandomnent] ; Old Republic Ins. Co. v. FSR Brokerage, Inc. (2000) 8 0  Cal .App.4th 

1 8  666, 678 [ waiver] ; Peal v. Gulf Red Cedar Co. of California, Inc. { 1 936) 1 5  Ca1 .App . 2d 1 96, 1 99 

1 9  [waiver] . )  Upon abandonment, parties are released from any fm1her perfomiance owed to each 

20 other. (Martin v . Butter, supra, 93 Ca1 .App .2d at p .  566; Honda v. Reed ( 1 958) 1 56 Cal .App .2d 

2 1  536 ,  540.) Waiver, on the other hand, is the intentional rel inquishment of a !mown right by one 

22 party only. (Old Republic Ins. Co. v. FSR Brokerage, Inc. , supra, 80 Cal .App.4th at p. 678 . )  

23 Abandonment of a contract and waiver of a contractual right are both dependent upon the intent 

24 of the parties. (Busch v. Globe Industries ( 1 962) 200 Cal .App .2d 3 1 5 , 320 [abandonment] ; Peal 

25 v. Gulf Red Cedar Co. of California, Inc. , supra, 15 Cal .App .2d at p. 1 99 [ abandomnent and 

26 waiver] .)  By its statements, Kaiser has indicated an intent to abandon the Peace Agreement or to 

27 waive the amendment procedures contained therein. (See Lubin v. Lubin ( 1 956) 1 44 Cal.App.2d 

28  78 1 ,  796  ["An abandonment of a contract . . . may be  accompli shed by the repudiation of  the 

SB 3 62•1 6'1 v i :  OOBJS0.0001 10 MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 



1 contract by one of the parties and by the acquiescence of the other party in such repudiation."] ; 

2 Old Republic Ins. Co. v. FSR Brokerage, Inc., supra, 80 Cal .App .4th at p. 678 ["California courts 

3 wil l find waiver when a party intentional ly relinqu ishes a right or when that party's acts are so 

4 inconsistent with an intent to enforce the right as to induce a reasonable belief that such tight has 

5 been rel inquished ."] ,  quoting Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. ( 1 995) 1 1  Cal .4th l ,  33-34.) 

6 Kaiser sold all of  its water ri ghts in the Chino Basin more than four years ago, and has stated that 

7 the sale of its water rights implies that its signature i s  not necessary for an amendment to the 

8 Peace Agreement. Accordingly, approval of the First Amendment does not requ ire the approval 

9 of Kai ser pursuant to Peace Agreement § 1 0 . 1 4 . 

1 0  VI . 

1 1  CONCLUSION 

1 2  Based on the foregoing, Watem1aster respectfully requests the Court to aclmowledge that 

1 3  Watennaster has adopted a resolution supporting and approving the Peace Agreement as 

1 4  amended by the First Amendment to the Peace Agreement, and that Watennaster and the parlies 

1 5  to the Peace Agreement have committed to implement the goals and plans of the OBMP Phase I 

1 6  Report through the Implementation Plan in a manner consistent with the Peace Agreement as so 

1 7  amended. Watemiaster also respectfully requests the Court to find that the Peace Agreement as 

1 8  amended by the First Amendment to the Peace Agreement remains consistent with the OBMP 

1 9  and wi th Watermaster' s duties under the Judgment. Final ly, Watemmster respectfully requests 

20 the Court to enter an Order directing Watennaster to proceed in accordance with the Peace 

2 1  Agreement as amended by the First Amendment to the Peace Agreement. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated : 1°/1 -r,,  /v y 
--.;---,,__.____ 

SB 362464 ,• I :  OOBJ 50 .000 I 

HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 

- �,_,,h e=/ � 

�� Scott S .  Slater 
Michael T. Fife 
Attorneys for 
CHINO BASIN W ATERMASTER 

1 1  MOTION RE FIRST AMENDMENT 





W ATERMASTER RESOLUTION 

NO. 2004-03 

RESOLUTION OF THE CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER TO 
PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PEACE 

AGREEMENT AS AMENDED 

WHEREAS, the Judg111ent in the Chino Basin Adjudication, Chino 

Basin Municipal fiVater District v. City of Chino, et al. , San Be111ardino 

Superior Court No. RCV 5 1 0 1 0, created the Watennaster and directed 

it to perfo1111 the duties as provided in the Judg111ent or ordered or 

authorized by the Court in the exercise of the Court's continuing 

jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, the Judg111ent directs Watennaster to develop an OBMP 

subject to the li111itations contained in the Judg111ent; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain "Peace Agree111ent" 

dated June 29, 2000; and 

WHEREAS, Wate1111aster adopted Resolution 2000-05 which was 

attached to the Peace Agreen1ent as Exhibit "A," whereby Watern1aster 

resolved to proceed with implementation of the OBMP in accordance 

with the Peace Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Court Ordered Watennaster to proceed with 

i111ple111entation of the OBMP in accordance with the Peace Agree111ent 

in its Order dated July 1 3 , 2000; and 

WHEREAS, the parties are executing a First A111endment to the Peace 

Agreement a copy of which First An1endn1ent is attached hereto as 

Exhibit "A." 

S B  359518 v i :  008350 0001 Page 1 of 2 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND 

DETERMINED THAT: 

1 .  The goals and plans in the Phase I Report and their 

in1ple111entation as provided in and consistent with the 

In1ple111entation Plan and the Peace Agree1nent as an1ended 

by the First A111endment are in fu1iherance of the physical 

solution set forth in the Judgn1ent and Article X, Section 2 of 

the Calif0111ia Constitution. 

2 .  Although not a signatory, the Chino Basin Watennaster 

Board supports and approves the Peace Agreement 

negotiated by the parties thereto and as amended by the First 

An1endment to the Peace Agreen1ent. 

3 .  Subject to the unani111ous approval of  the First A1nend111ent 

to the Peace Agree111ent by the Paiiies, W aten11aster will 

proceed in accordance with the OBMP In1plen1entation Plan 
and the Peace Agreement as mnended. 

4. The Waten11aster Board will trans111it a request to the Court 

to issue an Order authorizing and directing W atennaster to 

proceed in accordance with this Resolution. 

SB 35951 8  vi: 008350.000 ! Page 2 of 2 





FIRST AMENDMENT TO PEACE AGREEMENT 

CI-IINO BASIN 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PEACE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is dated 
the 2"d of September 2004 regarding the Chino Groundwater Basin. 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties entered into that certain "Peace Agreement" dated June 29, 
2000. The Peace Agreement was approved by the Court in San Bernardino Superior 
Court Case No. RCV 5 1010. 

B. Section 5.5 of the Peace Agreement provided for Watennaster assignment 
of "Salt Credits." Certain parties to the Peace Agreement contend that Salt Credits were 
intended as a benefit to compensate non-discharging Appropriators for their obligation 
under Section 7.5(b) of the Peace Agreement to provide their share of the stonn flow 
Recharge component of New Yield for Desalter Replenishment. The stonn flow 
Recharge component of New Yield has been established by Watennaster at 12,000 acre­
feet per annum. 

C. Pursuant to that contention, Monte Vista Water District brought a "Motion 
for an Order Compelling Watemiaster to Establish a Program to Equitably Allocate 
Benefits from Water Quality Mitigation Measures Under the Physical Solution" on 
March 1 1 , 2004. 

D. The Parties have agreed that if the obligation lo dedicate the sto1111 flow 
Recharge component of New Yield for Desalter Replenishment is eliminated from the 
Peace Agreement, then Sall Credits can be eliminated from the Peace Agreement. The 
Parties intend that the stom1 flow Recharge component of New Yield will remain 
assigned to the individual Appropriators as a component of Safe Yield, and will not be 
independently dedicated to Desalter Replenishment, even if it subsequently becomes 
determined to be pmt of the Safe Yield in accordance with Section 4.5 of the Peace 
Agreement and Sections 6.2 and 6.5 of the Watemiaster Rules and Regulations. 

E. Except as set forth herein, the Parties to the Peace Agreement have agreed 
that Desalter Replenishment will continue to be provided for as set forth in Section 7 .5 of 
the Peace Agreement, as amended, with Deslater Replenishment being provided from the 
following sources in order of priority: (a) the 25,000 acre-feet of Kaiser water; (b) New 
Yield other than the 12,000 acre-feet of stonn flow Recharge; (c) Safe Yield and (d) 
Additional Replenishment Water purchased by Watemiaster. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions herein 
contained, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

SB 359783 v1 :008350 0001 



1 .  

AGREEMENT 

Salt Credits Deleted . Secti ons l . l (n-) and 5 . 5  of the Peace Agreement 
are hereby deleted .  

2.  Stormwater Component of  New Yield Dedicated to Appropriators. 
The 1 2 ,000 acre-feet of stom1 flow Recharge detenuined by Watermaster to be part of 
New Yield shall be al located to the Appropriators according to their percentages of Safe 
Yield under the Judgment. Notwithstanding section 7 . S (c) of the Peace Agreement, those 
amounts wi l l  continue to be dedicated in those percentages to the Appropri ators if that 
stonn flow Recharge is subsequently detennined to be Safe Yield. Section 7 . S (b) of the 
Peace Agreement is hereby amended to read : 

"New Yield, other than the storm flow Recharge 
component thereof. unless the water Produced and treated 
by the Desalters is dedicated by a purchaser of the desalted 
water to offset the pii ce of desalted water to the extent of  
the dedication." 

3 .  Effect of Amendment. Except as amended hereby, the Peace Agreement 
remains in fo l ]  force and effect and nothing in this First Amendment shall be constmed to 
require Watemrnster to l evy the Replenislm1ent Assessment contemplated by subdivision 
( d) of Section 7 .  5 thereof separately against the Patties that receive desalted water 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parti es hereto have set forth thei r s ignatures as of 
the date written below : 

DATED : CITY OF ONTARIO 

BY: 

DATED : CITY OF POl\tIONA 

BY: 

[S ignatures continued on following pages] 

SB 359763 v 1 :008350 000 1 



DATED: 

DATED: 

DATED: 

DATED: 

DATED: 

SB 359783 v1 :008350 0001 

CITY OF UPLAND 

BY: ---------�-

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BY: 
-----------

CITY OF CHINO 

BY: __________ _ 

CUCAMONGA COUNTY WATER 

DISTRICT 

BY: 
-----------

MONTE VISTA WATER 

DISTRICT 

BY: __________ _ 

[Signatures continued on following pages] 



DATED: 

DATED: 

DATED: 

DATED: 

DATED: 

SB 359783 v1:00B350 0001 

FONTANA UNION WATER 

COMPANY 

BY: __________ _ 

CITY OF CHINO HILLS 

BY: 
-----------

JURUPA COMMUNITY 

SERVICES DISTRICT 

BY: __________ _ 

AGRICULTURAL POOL 

BY: 
-----------

APPROPRIATIVE POOL 

BY: __________ _ 

[Signatures continued on following pages] 



DATED: 

DATED : 

DATED : 

DATED: 

DATED : 

SB 359783 v 1 :00B350 .0D01 

NON-AGRICULTURAL POOL 

BY: -----------

INLAND EMPIRE UTILITY 
AGENCY 

BY: -----------

THREE VALLEYS MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT 

BY: -----------'---

KAISER VENTURES, INC. 

BY: -----------

WESTERN MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT 

BY: -------�---

[S ignatures continued on following pages] 



DATED: 

DATED: 

SB 359783 v1 :008350 0001 

SAN ANTONIO WATER 

COMPANY 

BY: 
-----------

CHINO BASIN WATER 

CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

BY: 
- ----------





z 

- 2i 
u " -.. ....  
:: bi "' 
< .9 Z5 
.J 'E < " t! 

u .B . - � 
E-- .rl 8 z " 

� - ,: 
.... � a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

I O  

1 1  

12  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  

20 

2 1  

22 

Scott S. Slater (State Bar No. 1 1 73 1 7) 
Michael T. Fife (State Bar No. 203025) 
HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 
21 East Carrillo S treet 
Santa Barbara, CA 931 01 
Telephone No. (805) 963-7000 
Facsimile No. (805) 965-4333 

Attorneys For 
CHINO BASIN W ATERMASTER 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO - RANCHO CUCAMONGA DIVISION 

CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CITY OF CHINO, et al., 

Defendants 

I, Michael T. Fi fe, declare as follows :  

Case No. RCV 510 10  

(Assigned for All Pm·poses to the Hon. J .  Michael 
Gunn] 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL T. FIFE 
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN 
ORDER DIRECTING WATERMASTER 
TO PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE PEACE AGREEMENT AS 
AMENDED BY THE FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE PEACE 

· AGREEMENT 

Hearing Date: 
Hearing Time: 
Dept: 

December 2, 2004 
2 :00 p.m. 
RS 

23 1 .  

24 

I am an attorney with the law finn of Hatch & Parent and am licensed to practice law in 

the State of Cal ifornia. 

25 2 . 

26 3 .  

27 

28  

Hatch & Parent serves a s  General Counsel to the Chino Basin Watemrnster. 

In my capacity as General Counsel I have participated in the negoti ations regarding the 

First Amendment to the Peace Agreement. 

SB 362462 v\ :  0083 50 ODO ! DECLARATION OF MICHAEL T. FIFE 



l 4.  I have personal knowledge of the process associated with the First Amendment to the 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 5 . 

7 

8 

9 6. 

J O  

;§ 1 1  

0 1 2  

0 E 1 3  u � .., ... � "' 
< � j 1 4 
..J 'E < e J � � :; 1 5 Z ill m 
� rJ � 

;;:; VI 1 6  7 . 
:;.: 1 7  

:x:: 1 8  

1 9  8 .  

20  

2 1  

22  

23  

24 

25 

26 

27 9. 

28 

Peace Agreement and al l of the ancillary processes described in Watennaster' s Points and 

Authorities in Support of Motion for an Order Directing Watermaster to Proceed in 

Accordance wi th the Peace Agreement as Amended by the First Amendment to the Peace 

Agreement. 

At its September 30, 2004 meeting, the Wate1111aster Board adopted Resolution 2004-03 , 

according to which Watenuaster commits to proceed in accordance with the Peace 

Agreement as amended by the First Amendment to the Peace Agreement. 

On June 29, 2000, the Watennaster Board unanimously adopted the goals and plans of 

the Optimum Basin Management Program ("OBMP") Phase I Report consi stent with the 

Peace Agreement and the Implementation Plan (Exhibit "B" to the Peace Agreement) .  

On that same day, Watennaster adopted Resolution 2000-05 {Exhibit "A" to the Peace 

Agreement), through which Watem1aster resolved that it w i l l  proceed in accordance with 

the OBMP Implementation Plan and the Peace Agreement, and further that it will  comply 

with the tenus and conditions described in Article V of the Peace Agreement. 

On March 1 1 , 2004, Monte Vista Water District fi led a "Motion for an Order Compelling 

Watemrnster to Establish a Program to Equitably Allocate Benefits from Water Quality 

Mitigat ion Measures Under the Physical Solution" ("Monte Vista Moti on"). 

The Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board ("RWQCB") adopted the existing 

Basin Plan for the Santa Ana Watershed under Resolution No. 94- 1 on March 1 1 , 1 994. 

On January 22, 2004, the RWQCB adopted Resolution No. R8-2004-000 1 amending the 

Basin Plan to incorporate an updated TDS and nitrogen management plan including 

revi sed sub basin boundmies ; revised TDS and nitrate-nitrogen water quality o�jectives 

for groundwater; revi sed TDS and nitrogen wasteload al locat ions ;  revised reach 

designations, and TDS and nitrogen objectives and beneficial uses for specific surface 

waters . 

On September 30 ,  2004, the State Water Resources Control Board approved the Basin 

Plan Amendments.  

SD 362462 v i :  008350.000 I 2 DECLARATION OF MICHAEL T. FIFE 



2 

3 

4 

5 

1 0. 

6 1 l .  

7 

8 

9 

1 0  1 2 . 

1 1  

1 2  

1 3  

1 4 1 3 . 

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  1 4. 

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

The Basin Plan amendments are the product of numerous studies on ni trogen and TDS 

management conducted by the Nitrogen-TDS Task Force .  Watennaster staff and Chino 

Basin parties participated in those studies and in the Basin Plan Amendment These 

studi es were the result of concerns expressed by numerous wastewater and water supply 

agencies during the 1 994 revisions to the Basin Plan .  

On March 25 ,  2004, the Watennaster Board directed staff and legal counsel t o  convene a 

process that would be responsive to the rel ief requested by the Monte Vista Motion. Staff 

and legal counse] convened the attorney/manager group and began meeting wi th the 

parties in April .  

At its April 24, 2003 Advisory Committee and Board meetings, Watem1aster elected to 

uti l ize an average figure of 1 2,000 acre-feet per year of new stom1water recharge to 

account for the increment of New Yield attributable to implementat ion of the Recharge 

Master Plan. 

Jurupa Community Services Di strict, by correspondence to Watennaster dated September 

8, 2004, expressed support for the Amendment while noting in connection with that 

support the disti nction between Safe Yield and Operating Safe Yield and that CDA 

members are not required to dedicate their allocation of stonnwater recharge for desalter 

rep lenishment purposes. 

As of the date of the Motion, the status of approval s  is as fol lows :  

Three Valleys Municipal Water District 

Monte Vista Water District 

City of Pomona 

City o f  Ontario 

City of Upland 

City of Chino 

Weste111 Municipal Water District 

San Anton io  Water Company 

Chino Basin Water Conservation District 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

Will go to Counci l on October 25 th 

Will go to Counci l on October 1 9 th 

Will  go to Board on October 20111 

Approved 

Approved 

SB 362•l62 \' l : 008350 000 1 3 DECLARATION OF MICHAEL T. FIFE 



0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 5 . 

1 6 . 

1 7 . 

Cucamonga Val ley Water District 

Fontana Union Water Company 

Ci ty of Chino Hi l ls 

Jurnpa Community Services District 

State of Cal iforni a  

Agri cul tural Poo l  

Non-Agri cultural Pool 

Appropriative Pool  

In land Empire Uti l ities Agency 

Wil l  go to Board on October 26th 

Wi ll go to Board on October 27th 

Approved 

Will go to Board on October 27th 

In process for approval 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

Approved 

Kai ser Ventures, Inc. ("Kaiser") ,  sold the l ast of i ts water rights in the Chino Basin to 

CCG, Ontario,  on August 1 6, 2000, leaving it  wi thout any water rights in the Chino 

Basin .  

On October 4-5 , 2004, I communicated with Kaiser' s attorney of record, Mr .  Te1Ty Cook, 

and Mr. Cook expressed the position that because Kai ser has sold its water rights, i t  is not 

necessary to receive Kaiser 's  consent to the First Amendment. 

I swear under penalty of pe1jury that the foregoing is true and cori-ect to the best ofmy 

lmowledge and bel ief. 

Dated : � ��d;---/ � 
Michael T. F ife 
Attorney for 
CHINO BASIN WA TERMASTER 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL T. FIFE 
SD  362•1 61 " I :  008350.000 1 4 



CHINO BASIN  WATERMASTER 
Case No. RCV 5 1 0 1 0  

Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. The City of Chino 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I declare that: 

I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, California. I am over the age of 1 8  years and not a party 
to the within action. My business address is Chino Basin Watermaster, 9641 San Bernardino Road, 
Rancho Cucamonga, California 91 730; Telephone (909) 484-3888. 

On October 13 ,  2004 I served the following: 

• NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO 

PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PEACE AGREEMENT AS AMENDED BY THE 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PEACE AGREEMENT 

• POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING 

WATERMASTER TO PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PEACE AGREEMENT AS 

AMENDED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PEACE AGREEMENT 

/_x_j BY MAIL: in said cause, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed with postage thereon fully 
prepaid, for delivery by United States Postal Service mail at Rancho Cucamonga, California, 
addresses as follows: 

See attached service list: 
Mailing List 1 

/_/ BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee. 

/_/ BY FACSIMILE: I transmitted said document by fax transmission from (909) 484-3890 to the fax 
number(s) indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report, 
which was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine. 

/_x_j BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I transmitted notice of availability of electronic documents by electronic 
transmission to the email address indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the 
transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting electronic mail device. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and 
correct. 

Executed on October 1 3, 2004 in Rancho Cucamonga, California. 



RICHARD ANDERSON 

1 365 W. FOOTHILL BLVD 

SUITE 1 

UPLAND, CA 91 786 

BOB BEST 

NATL RESOURCE CONS SVCS 

25864 BUSINESS CENTER DR K 

REDLANDS, CA 92374 

DAVID B. COSGROVE 

RUTAN & TUCKER 

6 1 1  ANTON BLVD 

SUITE 1400 

COSTA MESA, CA 92626 

GLEN DURRINGTON 

551 2 FRANCIS ST 

CHINO, CA 91710  

CARL FREEMAN 

L.D. KING 
2151  CONVENTION CENTRE WAY 

ONTARIO, CA 91 764 

DON GALLEANO 

4231 WINEVILLE RD 
MIRA LOMA, CA 91 752-1412 

LISA HAMILTON 

GE/MGR ENV REMEDIATION PRGM 

640 FREEDOM BUSINESS CTR 

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 1 9406 

CLARK IDE 

OCWD GENERAL COUNSEL 

PO BOX 8300 

FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92728-8300 

SHARON JOYCE 

STATE OF CA CDC 
1 5 1 5  S STREET, ROOM 314-F 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 

RONALD LA BRUCHERIE 

1 2953 S BAKER AVE 

ONTARIO,CA 9 1 761-7903 

RODNEY BAKER 

COUNSEL FOR EGGWEST & 

JOHNSON 

PO BOX438 

COULTERVILLE, CA 9531 1 -0438 

BRUCE CASH 

UNITED WATER MGMT CO INC 

1 905 BUSINESS CENTER DR 

SUITE 1 00 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408 

JENNY DE BOER 

9155 RIVERSIDE DR 

ONTARIO, CA 91 761 

DICK DYKSTRA 

10129 SCHAEFER 
ONTARIO, CA 9 1 761-7973 

MARK GAGE P E 

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS INC 

2101 WEBSTER ST#1200 

OAKLAND, CA 9461 2 

PETER HETTINGA 

14244 ANON CT 
CHINO, CA 91710  

CARL HAUGE 

SWRCB 
PO BOX 942836 

SACRAMENTO, CA 94236-0001 

ANNESLEY IGNATIUS 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO FCD 
825 E 3

RD 
ST 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 9241 5-0835 

BOB THOMPSON 

CONSULTANT TO SENATOR SOTO 

822 N EUCLID AVE, SUITE A 

ONTARIO, CA 9 1 762 

MARILYN LEVIN 

300 S SPRING ST 

1 1 TH FLOOR N TOWER 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90013-1 232 

PATRICK BAUER 

ARROWHEAD WATER COMPANY 

5772 JURUPA RD 

ONTARIO, CA 91761-3672 

STEVE CORTNER 

VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY 

PO BOX 39756 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90039 

JOE DELGADO 

BOYS REPUBLIC 

3493 GRAND AVENUE 

CHINO HILLS, CA 91 709 

RALPH FRANK 

755 LAKEFIELD RD #E 

WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91 361 

JIM GALLAGHER 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER CO 

2143 CONVENTION CENTER WAY 

SUITE 1 1 0  

ONTARIO, CA 91 764 

PETE HALL 

PO BOX 519  

TWIN PEAKS, CA 92391 

SUSAN TRAGER 
LAW OFFICES OF SUSAN M. TRAGER 
19712 MACARTHUR BLVD 
SUITE 120 
IRVINE, CA 92612 

W. C. "BILL" KRUGER 

CITY OF CHINO HILLS 

2001 GRAND AVE 

CHINO HILLS, CA 91 709 

KRONICK ET AL 

KRONICK MOSKOVITZ TIEDEMANN 

& GIRARD 

400 CAPITOL MALL, 27
TH 

FLOOR 

SACRAMENTO, CA 9581 4-441 7  

CARLOS LOZANO 

STATE OF CA YTS 

1 51 80 S EUCLID 

CHINO, CA 91710  



ALAN MARKS 

COUNSEL - COUNTY OF SAN 

BERNARDINO 

1 57 W 5
TH 

STREET 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924 1 5  

ROBB QUINCY 

CITY OF HESPERIA 

1 5776 MAIN ST 

HESPERIA, CA 92345 

LES RICHTER 

CALIFORNIA SPEEDWAY 

PO BOX 9300 

FONTANA, CA 92334-9300 

DAVID SCRIVEN 

KRIEGER & STEWART 

ENGINEERING 

3602 UNIVERSITY AVE 

RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 

DAVID STARNES 

MOBILE COMMUNITY MGMT CO 

1801 E EDINGER AVE, SUITE 230 

SANTA ANA, CA 92705 

CHRIS SWANBERG 

DEPT OF CORRECTIONS - LEGAL 

AFFAIRS DIVISION 

PO BOX 942883 

SACRAMENTO, CA 94283-0001 

JOHN THORNTON 

PSOMAS AND ASSOCIATES 
3187 RED HILL AVE, SUITE 250 

COSTA MESA, CA 92626 

SYBRAND VANDER DUSSEN 

1 0573 EDISON AVE 

ONTARIO, CA 9 1 761 

STEVE ARBELBIDE 

417 PONDEROSA TR 

CALIMESA, CA 92320 

ROBERT NEUFELD 

CBWM BOARD CHAIRMAN 

141 1 1  SAN GABRIEL CT 

RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 9 1 739 

SANDY OLSON 

WALN UT VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

271 BREA CANYON RD 

WALNUT,CA 91 789 

RICK REES 

GEOMATRIX 

2450 EAST RINCON STREET 

CORONA, CA 92879 

DAVID RINGEL 

MONTGOMERY WATSON 

PO BOX 7009 

PASADENA, CA 91 1 09-7009 

SENATOR NELL SOTO 

STATE CAPITOL 

ROOM NO 4066 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 

CRAIG STEWART 

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS INC 

330 W BAY ST, SUITE 140 

COSTA MESA, CA 92627 

SWRCB 

PO BOX 2000 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95809-2000 

R.E. THRASH Ill 

PRAXAIR 
5705 AIRPORT DR 

ONTARIO, CA 91761 

SYP VANDER DUSSEN 

1 4380 EUCLID 

CHINO, CA 917 10  

VIC BARRION 

1 1 559 PEMBROOKE 

LOMA LINDA, CA 92354 

MARY PARENTE 

8559 EDISON AVE 

CHINO,CA 9171 0-9242 

ROBERT REITER 

SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY MWD 

PO BOX 5906 

SAN BERNARDINO,CA 92412-5906 

DONALD SCHROEDER 

CBWM BOARD 

3700 MINTERN 

RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 

BILL STAFFORD 

MARYGOLD MUTUAL WATER CO 

9725 ALDER ST 

BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316-1 637 

KEVIN SULLIVAN 

LOS SERRANOS COUNTRY CLUB 

1 5656 YORBA AVE 

CHINO HILLS, CA 91 709 

MICHAEL THIES 

SPACE CENTER MIRA LOMA INC 

3401 S ETIWANDA AVE, BLDG 503 

MIRA LOMA, CA 91 752-1 126 

GEOFFREY VANDEN HEUVEL 

CBWM BOARD MEMBER 

7551 KIMBALL AVE 

CHINO, CA 91710  

JOHN ANDERSON 

CBWM BOARD AL TERNA TE 
1 2475 CEDAR AVENUE 

CHINO, CA 91710  

ERIC WANG 

SUNKIST GROWERS 

760 E SUNKIST ST 

ONTARIO, CA 9 1 761  



Distribution List Name: Committee List 1- Court Filings, Water Transactions 

Members: 

Andy Malone 
Anne Schneider 
Annette Flores 
April Woodruff 
Arnold Rodriguez 
Art Kidman 
Barbara Swanson 
Barret Kehl 
Bill Kruger 
Bill Rice 
Bill Stafford 
Bob Feenstra 
Bob Kuhn 
Bonnie Tazza 
Boyd Hill 
Brenda Fowler 
Brian Hess 
Butch Araiza 
Carole McGreevy 
Chris Swanberg 
Cindy LaCamera 
Craig Stewart 
Curtis Aaron 
Dan Arrighi 
Dan McKinney 
Dan Rodriguez 
Danni Maurizio 
Dave Argo 
Dave Crosley 
Dave Hill 
David B. Anderson 
David DeJesus 
David Ringel 
Diane Sanchez 
Don Harriger 
Duffy Blau 
Eric Garner 
Erick Vaughn 
Franl< Brommenschenkel 
Fred Fudacz 
Fred Lantz 
Garth Morgan 
Gene Koopman 
Gerard Thibeault 
Gerry Black 
Gordon P. Traweek 
Grace Cabrera 
Henry Pepper 
James Jenkins 
James P. Morris 
Janine Wilson 
Jarlath Oley 
Jean Cihigoyenetche 
jeeinc@aol.com 
Jeff Pierson 
Jerry King 
Jess Senecal 
Jill Willis 
Jim Bryson 
Jim Hill 
Jim Markman 
Jim Moody 
Jim Taylor 

amalone@wildh2o.com 
ajs@eslawfirrn.com 
annette_flores@ci.pomona.ca.us 
awoodruff@ieua.org 
jarodriguez@sarwc.com 
akidman@mkblawyers.com 
Barbara_Swanson@yahoo.com 
CBWCD.email@verizon.net 
citycouncil@chinohills.org 
brice@rb8.swrcb.ca.gov 
bills@goldcom.com 
feenstra@milkproducers.org 
bgkuhn@aol.com 
bonniet@cvwdwater.com 
bhill@mkblawyers.com 
balee@fontanawater.com 
bhess@niagarawater.com 
butcharaiza@mindspring.com 
cmcgreevy@jcsd.us 
chris.swanberg@corr.ca.gov 
clacamera@mwdh2o.com 
cstewart@geomatrix.com 
caaron@fontana.org 
darrighi@sgvwater.com 
dmckinney@rhlaw.com 
dan_rodriguez@ci.pomona.ca.us 
DMaurizio@CBWM.ORG 
argodg@bv.com 
DCrosley@cityofchino.org 
dhill@ieua.org 
danders@water.ca.gov 
davidcicgm@aol.com 
david.ringel@mwhglobal.com 
dianes@water.ca.gov 
dharriger@wmwd.com 
Duffy954@aol.com 
elgamer@bbklaw.com 
stafengr@aol.com 
frank.brommen@verizon.net 
ffudacz@nossaman.com 
flantz@ci.burbank.ca.us 
gmorgan@ieua.org 
GTKoopman@aol.com 
gthibeault@rb8.swrcb.ca.gov 
gjblack@FontanaWater.com 
GTreweek@CBWM.ORG 
grace_cabrera@ci.pomona.ca.us 
henry_pepper@ci.pomona.ca.us 
cnomgr@airports.sbcounty.gov 
jpmorris@bbklaw.com 
Janine@CBWM.ORG 
joley@mwdh2o.com 
Jean_ CGC@hotmail.com 
jeeinc@aol.com 
jpierson@intexcorp.com 
jking@psomas.com 
JessSenecal@lagerlof.com 
jnwillis@bbklaw.com 
jtbryson@fontanawater.com 
jhill@cityofchino.org 
jmarkman@rwglaw.com 
jmoody@ci.upland.ca.us 
jim_taylor@ci.pomona.ca.us 



Jim@city-attorney.com 
jimmy@city-attorney.com 
Joe Graziano 
Joe Grindstaff 
Joe Leclaire 
Joe Scalmanini 
Joe Schenk 
John Hayball 
John Huitsing 
John Rossi 
John Schatz 
John Vega 
Judy Schurr 
Julie Saba 
Kathy Kunysz 
Kathy Tiegs 
Ken Jeske 
Ken Kules 
Kimberly Arce 
Lisa Hamilton 
Mark Hensley 
Robert W Bowcock 

'im@city-attorney.com 
,.mmy@city-attorney.com 
jgraz4077@aol.com 
jgrindstaff@sawpa.org 
jleclaire@wildh2o.com 
jscal@lsce.com 
jschenk@ci.Norco.ca.us 
john.hayball@sce.com 
johnh@milkproducers.org 
jrossi@wmwd.com 
jschatz1 3@cox.net 
johnv@cvwdwater.com 
jschurr@earthlink.net 
jsaba@ieua.org 
kkunysz@mwdh2o.com 
ktiegs@ieua.org 
kjeske@ci.ontario.ca.us 
kkules@mwdh2o.com 
KArce@HatchParent.com 
Lisa.Hamilton@corporate.ge.com 
mhensley@localgovlaw.com 
bbowcock@irmwater.com 



Distribution List Name: Committee List 2 • Court Filings, Water Transactions 

Members: 

Marilyn Levin 
Mark Gage 
Mark Kinsey 
Mark Ward 
Mark Wildermuth 
Martha Davis 
Martin Rauch 
Michael Fife 
Michelle Staples 
Mike Del Santo 
Mike Maestas 
Mike McGraw 
Mike Thies 
Mohamed EI-Amamy 
Nathan deBoom 
Pam Wilson 
Paul Hofer 
Paula Lantz 
Paula Molter 
Pete Hall 
Peter Von Haam 
Phil Krause 
Phil Rosentrater 
Raul Garibay 
Ray Wellington 
Richard Atwater 
Rick Hansen 
Rick Rees 
Rita Kurth 
Robert Deloach 
Robert Dougherty 
Robert Neufeld 
Robert Rauch 
Robert W Bowcock 
Robert W. Nicholson 
Ron Craig 
Ron Small 
Sandy Lopez 
Scott Burton 
Sharon Joyce 
Steve Arbelbide 
Steve Kennedy 
Steven Lee 
Tej Pahwa 
Terry Catlin 
Timothy Ryan 
Tom Bunn 
Tom Love 
Tom McPeters 
Tracy Tracy 
Vic Barrion 
Virginia Grebbien 
Wayne Davison 
William J. Brunick 
WM Admin Staff 

marilyn.levin@doj.ca.gov 
mgage@geomatrix.com. 
mkinsey@mvwd.org 
mark_ward@ameron-intl.com 
mwildermuth@wildh2o.com 
mdavis@ieua.org 
martin@rauchcc.com 
Mfife@hatchparent.com 
mstaples@jdplaw.com 
mike_delsanto@catellus.com 
mmaestas@chinohills.org 
mjmcgraw@FontanaWater.com 
mthies@spacecenterinc.com 
melamamy@ci.ontario.ca.us. 
nathan@milkproducers.org 
pwilson@hatchparent.com 
farrnwatchtoo@aol.com 
paula_lantz@ci.pomona.ca.us 
PMolter@CBWM.ORG 
richard.okeefe@corr.ca.gov 
peter.vonhaam@doj.ca,gov 
pkrause@parks.sbcounty.gov 
prosentrater@wmwd.com 
raul_garibay@ci.pomona.ca.us 
rwellington@sawaterco.com 
Atwater@ieua.org 
rhansen@tvmwd.com 
rrees@geomatrix.com 
ritak@cvwdwater.com 
robertd@cvwdwater.com 
RED@covcrowe.com 
N78098@aol.com 
robert.rauchcc@verizon.net 
bbowcock@irmwater.com 
rwnicholson@sgvwater.com 
RonC@rbf.com 
ron.small@dgs.ca.gov 
slopez@ci.ontario.ca.us 
sburton@ci.ontario.ca.us 
SJoyce@executive.corr.ca.gov 
sarbelbide@californiasteel.com 
skennedy@bbmblaw.com 
slee@rhlaw.com 
tpahwa@dtsc.ca.gov 
tlcatlin@verizon.net 
tjryan@sgvwater.com 
TomBunn@Lagerlof.com 
TLove@ieua.org 
THMcP@aol.com 
ttracy@mvwd.org 
vabarrion@yahoo.com 
vgrebbien@ocwd.com 
ciwcpm@earthlink.net 
bbrunick@bbmblaw.com 


